RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 51

A Resolution awarding the contract for the McMinnville Municipal Airport Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, Project 2016-10.

RECITALS:

At 2:00pm on June 30, 2016, two bids were received, opened, and publicly read for the construction of the McMinnville Municipal Airport Sanitary Sewer Extension Project.

The Bid from Landis & Landis Construction, in the amount of \$44,345.00, was deemed to be the lowest responsible and responsive bid.

The McMinnville Municipal Airport Sewer Extension Project will provide gravity sanitary sewer service east of Cirrus Avenue to accommodate future development in the area.

Funding for this project is included in the proposed FY17 Airport Maintenance Fund (25), and the work is scheduled to commence in August 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into a contract between the City of McMinnville and Landis & Landis Construction for the construction of the McMinnville Municipal Airport Sewer Extension Project, in the amount of \$44,345.00, and with a substantial completion date of September 23, 2016, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract for the McMinnville Municipal Airport Sewer Extension Project, Project 2016-10.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the <u>26th</u> day of July 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, I	Menke, Ruden, Yoder
Nava	
Nays:	
Approved this <u>26th</u> day of July	2016.
	Buhul 2.0
Approved as to form:	MAYOR
Dac	
CITY ATTORNEY	